We intend to use the proceeds to repay (including by way of tender offers, redemptions, or otherwise) our

outstanding 2025 Bonds (including any accrued interest thereto) and to pay any related transaction costs in

connection thereto.

The Joint Global Coordinators and Managers and/or their respective affiliates have and will continue to have

additional relationships with our Company as described in the section entitled “Plan of Distribution”. In

particular, each Joint Global Coordinator and Manager and/or their respective affiliates may act as dealer

manager in respect of any tender offer referred to above.

2199377126 57

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the consolidated cash and cash equivalents and liquid investments, capitalisation

and indebtedness of our Company as of March 31, 2024:

• on a historical basis;

• as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Original Bonds; and

• as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds.

This table should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled “Use of Proceeds” and the Audited Financial

Statements, the related notes and other financial information contained elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

  As of March 31, 2024

  Actual

As

Adjusted(1)

  ($ million)

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Liquid Investments .....   1,981  1,981

Share capital .....   29  29

Hedging reserve .....   (94 ) (94 )

Other reserves .....   (792 ) (792 )

Retained earnings .....   (2,571 ) (2,571 )

Non-controlling interests .....   2,580  2,580

Total Equity .....   (848 ) (848 )

Term loans – secured – (repayable < 1 year) .....   1,405  1,405

Term loans – unsecured – (repayable < 1 year) .....   1,129  1,129

Term loans – secured – (repayable > 1 year) .....   4,230  4,230

Term loans – unsecured – (repayable > 1 year) .....   2,319  2,319

Other borrowings and indebtedness – secured – (repayable < 1 year) .....   816  816

Other borrowings and indebtedness – unsecured – (repayable < 1 year) .....   28  28

Other borrowings and indebtedness – secured – (repayable > 1 year) .....   1,450  1,450

Other borrowings and indebtedness – unsecured – (repayable > 1 year) .....   2,953  2,953

Original Bonds(2) .....   —  900

New Bonds offered hereby .....   —  300

Total Indebtedness(2) .....   14,330  15,530

Total Capitalisation(3) .....   13,482  14,682

Notes:

(1) The ‘as adjusted’ column does not give effect to the use of proceeds. Please also see the section entitled “Use of

Proceeds” for more information in respect of the utilisation of the proceeds of the Bonds.

(2) The Issuer had issued the Original Bonds on September 17, 2024.

2199377126 58

(3) Based on our preliminary assessment, as of September 30, 2024, our total borrowings were $14,943 million,

representing an increase of $613 million from $14,330 million as of March 31, 2024. See the section entitled

“Description of Material Indebtedness” for more information.

(4) Total capitalisation equals total equity plus total indebtedness.

Except as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material changes to our Company’s

capitalisation since March 31, 2024.

Vedanta Limited has raised funds amounting to ₹8,500 crore through a qualified institutional placement process